ST. CHARLES COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA FOR REGULAR MEETING
APRIL 5, 2018
7:00 PM
EXECUTIVE BUILDING
THIRD FLOOR COUNCIL CHAMBERS
100 N. THIRD STREET, ST. CHARLES, MO 63301

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
PUBLIC HEARINGS
I. 1139 GRAND PRIX DRIVE - VARIANCE REQUEST
Application: VAR18-04
Owners: Frank E. Vilcinskas and Ruth A. Vilcinskas
Applicant: Frank Vilcinskas
Variance Requested: 1. Section 405.415.F.3 of the Ordinances of
St. Charles County (OSCCMo) - To vary a new
driveway greater than the maximum 30 feet
in the required front yard setback; and
2. Section 405.440.K OSCCMo - To allow parking within the
required front yard setback.
Zoning: RlE, Single-Family Residential District
Area: Approx. 0.544 Acres
Location: On the west side of Grand Prix Drive, approximately
300 feet north of LaBaron Lane
Council District: 7
Account No.: 485790A000

Documents:
BZA AGENDA PACKET - VAR18-04.PDF
APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE FEBRUARY 1, 2018 MEETING
Documents:
2.01.18 BZA MTG MINUTES - DRAFT.PDF
OTHER BUSINESS
ADJOURNMENT
CLOSED TRAINING SESSION - PER STATE STATUTE RSMo 610.021

VAR18-04
St. Charles County Board of Zoning Adjustment
1139 GRAND PRIX DRIVE - VARIANCE REQUEST
Application:
Owners:
Applicant:
Variance Requested: 1.

Zoning:
Area:
Location:
Council District:
Account No.:

VAR18-04
Frank E. Vilcinskas and Ruth A. Vilcinskas
Frank Vilcinskas
Section 405.415.F.3 of the Ordinances of
St. Charles County (OSCCMo) - To vary a new
driveway greater than the maximum 30 feet
in the required front yard setback; and
2. Section 405.440.K OSCCMo - To allow
parking within the required front yard setback.
RlE, Single-Family Residential District
Approx. 0.544 Acres
On the west side of Grand Prix Drive, approximately
300 feet north of LaBaron Lane
7
485790A000

CONTENTS:
 Staff Recommendation Report & Site Photos
 Aerial photo
 Zoning map
 Topographical Map
 Statement of Hardship
 Site Plan
 Additional Information from Applicant
 Letters Received:
•

None

BZA REPORT
To: County Board of Zoning Adjustment
Application No.: VAR18-04

Prepared by: Mark Price Jr., AICP
Date:

March 27, 2018

GENERAL INFORMATION:
Owner/Applicant:

Frank Vilcinskas and Ruth Vilcinskas

Requested Actions:

To vary Section 405.415 F.3 from the required maximum driveway width
in the required front yard.
To vary Section 405.440.K to allow parking or a drive aisle within the
required front yard setback.

Existing Zoning:

R1E, Single Family Residential District

Location:

1139 Grand Prix Drive, on the western side of Grand Prix Drive
approximately 300 feet north of La Baron Lane, near the City of St.
Peters.

Size:

0.544 acres

Current Land Use:

Single Family Residential

Adjacent Land Use and Zoning:
Direction

Zoning

Land Use

North

R1E, Single Family Residential District

Single Family Residence

East

R1E, Single Family Residential District

Single Family Residence

South

R1E, Single Family Residential District

Single Family Residence

West

R1E, Single Family Residential District

Single Family Residence

Description of Request:
The applicant seeks to construct a driveway to his rear yard, but to do so the property would require the
following variances; (1) Allow for a driveway greater than 30 feet in width in the required front yard and (2)
Allow for parking to occur in the required front yard. The practical difficulty, which has been expressed by
the applicant, is that the distance between the house and the minimum front yard setback line is too
narrow to allow a vehicle to pass to access the rear yard. Also, the driveway would not be the “smallest
area of encroachment of such yard”, as the driveway would exceed the width of the garage, so a variance
from Section 405.440.K is needed as well.
Site Characteristics:
The lot is generally sloping from the front to the rear. The lot also narrows from front to the rear. The lot
is approximately 114 feet wide at the front and 44 feet wide at the rear. The lot is approximately 312 feet
deep. The home was setback further than the required front yard setback of 20 feet. The home is
constructed at a similar setback distance from the front property line as the majority of the homes in the
subdivision.
The house was constructed approximately 40 feet from the back of curb. According to the applicant the
right-of-way line is approximately 12.5 feet from the back of curb. This would leave approximately 27.5
feet from the front property line to the home. The required front yard in the R1E, Single Family
Residential, district is 20 feet. The property owner would have approximately 7.5 feet in which to expand
his driveway without a variance, but this space is too small to maneuver a vehicle to access the side and
rear yards.

Relevant Property History:
There is no relevant property history with the Board of Zoning Adjustment. A citizen complaint was
submitted in October of 2016. The complainant stated that a large pile of gravel had been delivered to
the home. In November of 2016, a phoned in complaint was filed. At that time, the complainant stated
the home owner was constructing a retaining wall and a 24 x 50 structure without a permit. On August
1st, 2017, the applicant was issued a notice of violation for “Work occurring at this location requires a
permit”. The applicant was notified that a land use permit was needed for his driveway installation. The
applicant was given until September 4, 2017 to correct the issue. In late November 2017, a notice of
violation was issued to the applicant stating that the driveway was in violation of 405.415.F.3 of the
Unified Development Ordinance. The applicant was given until January 2, 2018 to resolve the violation.
On January 22, 2018, Planning and Zoning took over the violation. On February 14, 2018, the applicant
was issued a notice of violation for section 405.415.F.3 of the Unified Development Ordinance. The
applicant was given until February 28, 2018 to bring his property into compliance with the UDO. During
this process, the applicant continued work on the driveway and has brought it almost to completion. The
applicant has chosen to apply for a variance to bring his property into compliance with the ordinances of
the County.
At this time, the applicant does have a permit under review (RBP17-000247) for a 24 foot wide by 30 foot
deep pole barn to be located in the rear yard. The applicant applied on August 31, 2017. The applicant
allowed the permit application to expire as he later indicated his intent to no longer build the garage at this
time. If the proposed garage would be constructed then the proposed driveway width would comply with
the maximum driveway width limitations but if the proposed garage is not constructed then the planned
driveway width would be too wide to meet code.
Applicant’s Statement of Hardship:
The applicant has provided the following summarized hardships. For a complete statement, please see
the attached Statements of Hardships
1) The applicant states he is retired and has limited funds.
2) He has had to do his projects one at a time.
3) The applicant stated he intends on constructing a building in the future to store a boat and a
trailer.
4) The applicant states that it would be an improbability, if not an impossibility, to fit a vehicle
through the area that would be allowed for an expansion of the driveway.
Questions for the Board:
The duty of the Board is to grant relief where the conditions of a property prevent development consistent
with the intent or purposes of the applicable zoning regulations, if the property owner proves that a
hardship as defined by ordinance exists. For the Board to grant a variance, the applicant must prove all
four of the following factors apply to their property:
1) Is the variance requested due to unique circumstances inherent to the specific piece of
property and not to personal considerations of the property owner?
The home is located in a similar location to the rest of the homes in the subdivision. The lot does
narrow to the rear of the lot; however, the widest portion of the lot is where the driveway is
proposed. The narrowness of the lot does not affect the proposed driveway.
2) Is the variance needed as the result of an affirmative act of the property owner that could
have been avoided through a different course of action? The property owner is requesting
the variance to allow for the driveway to expand in the required front yard. Not all residential lots
have sufficient space for secondary, accessory parking and drive aisles. The applicant is
choosing this alternative over another which would not require a variance for the driveway width.
3) Would the approval of this variance merely grant a special benefit to the property beyond
what is enjoyed by other properties regulated by the same set of zoning regulations? The
surrounding homes would have similar difficulties installing a driveway to the rear of their homes.
The actual setback for this home is ordinary for the neighborhood.

4) Would the application of such non-use regulation result in practical difficulties to the
property owner? The practical difficulty involved is the lack of space for a driveway to be
installed in a manner that meets current required setbacks. Many other homes within the district
have the same limitation, but that does not mean that it is unreasonable.
Recommendation:
The applicant’s property is currently in violation of the Unified Development Ordinance. Staff believes
that the applicant has not proven any of the four factors that are required to grant a variance. Staff would
note if the applicant would complete the accessory structure permit that is already under review by
County staff, the need for the driveway width variance would be removed. It is also noted, the owner will
be required to pave the driveway as gravel is not a permitted driveway surface in the R1E, Single Family
Residential, district.
Should the board desire to approve the request, County staff requests that a condition be placed on the
variance restricting the width of the driveway to avoid a violation of Section 405.420.A.3.a of the Unified
Development Ordinance. This section states that “Any trailer or recreational equipment parked or stored
outside a fully enclosed structure shall be stored in a side or rear yard as defined herein and a minimum
of seven (7) feet from any property boundary . . .” Staff asks that a minimum 7 foot setback for the drive
be established on the southern property line to avoid inviting a violation of this requirement. Staff also
requests that a condition be placed on the variance limiting it to this proposed driveway configuration,
minus the seven foot setback proposed on the southern property line, and to the proposed extent of
encroachment on the front yard setback only.

Photo shows the property looking west.

Photo shows the property looking west.
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MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING

ST. CHARLES COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
DATE:

February 1, 2018

TIME:

7:00 P.M.

PLACE:

COUNTY EXECUTIVE BUILDING
100 NORTH THIRD ST.
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL CHAMBERS
ST. CHARLES, MO 63301

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Gerry Prinster, Chairman; David Bauer, Vice-Chairman;
Kevin DeSain, Secretary, Robert Sundermeyer, Alternate
Board Member and Vicki LaRose

MEMBERS ABSENT:

Robert Boschert; Alternate Board Member

STAFF PRESENT:

Mark Price, County Planner; Jhimae Brock, Recording
Secretary; and Sheila Weiss, Recording Secretary

SPEAKERS:

App. VAR17-13:

Hanh Nguyen, owner

App. VAR18-02:

Elizabeth G. Kraner, owner

1. CALL TO ORDER
Board of Zoning Adjustment Chairman Gerry Prinster called the meeting to order at 7:00
PM. Following the Pledge of Allegiance Chairman Prinster welcomed the audience;
explained the functions of the Board of Zoning Adjustment and the format of the
meeting; and explained the procedures for speakers. Chairman Prinster also introduced
The Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) and Zoning Maps of St. Charles County
into the record.

2. CHANGES TO THE AGENDA
NONE

3. PUBLIC HEARINGS
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I.

650 DYER ROAD - VARIANCE REQUEST
Application:
Owners:
Applicant:
Variance Requested:

Zoning:
Area:
Location:

Council District:
Account No.:

VAR17-13
Hanh D. Nguyen and Jennet C. Nguyen
Hanh Nguyen
Section 405.080.D.3 of the Ordinances of
St. Charles County (OSCCMo) - To Vary
the minimum required 40-foot side yard
setback to 30-feet for construction of a
single-family residence
A, Agricultural District
5.20 acres
Approximately 1,400 feet east of South Point
Prairie Road on the south side of Dyer Road
near the City of Wentzville
2
T992100010

Secretary Kevin DeSain read the variance request aloud. Chairman Gerry Prinster then
opened the public hearing and asked the owner or owner’s representative to approach
the podium to explain the request.
Hanh Nguyen, property owner, was sworn in. Mr. Nguyen stated that he would like to
request to vary the minimum required 40-foot side yard setback to 30-feet for
construction of a single-family residence. He stated that he provided staff with letters
from his neighbors in support of this request.
Chairman Gerry Prinster asked if the County staff had any comments regarding this
variance request.
Mark Price, County Planner, referred to the staff report and stated staff would like to
note that the property does narrow as it approaches the road. The 40-foot minimum
required setback does force the applicant to build much further back into the lot, which
would potentially run him into the dry creek bed that is on the property. Mr. Price
showed the Board members photographs of the dry creek bed, and pointed out where
Mr. Nguyen would need to build the home in order to meet the minimum 40 foot
required setback. He stated that in order for the applicant to do so, the property owner
would need to construct a significantly longer driveway, and would have to take extra
measures to obtain authorization to build in or near the dry creek bed. This would also
place the home in the area of the property that is slated to be farmed.
David Bauer asked if there was a better drawing that shows exactly where the house is
going to be located on the lot.
Mark Price, County Planner, stated that he is looking to build about 100 feet from the
back from the road right of way, which would put him within the setbacks he listed on
the plot plan estimate drawing of 35 feet to the left and 30 feet to the right.
Kevin DeSain asked how wide the house is.
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Hahn Nguyen responded that the house is about 65 feet wide.
David Bauer asked the applicant if the property had been staked, and if he is positive
that this will work for him.
Hahn Nguyen confirmed that he had a builder measure and staked the property to
prepare for this meeting.
Chairman Prinster asked the applicant to confirm if the building process had started.
Hahn Nguyen responded that is has not.
David Bauer asked if the County has an approved survey for this home, or if this
request is just an estimation of the variance that may be needed.
Mark Price, County Staff responded that staff is relying on the information the applicant
has provided.
Hahn Nguyen responded that he had Bax Engineering stake the property.
Vicki LaRose asked the applicant if he had a copy of that survey with him.
Nguyen responded that he did not have a drawing with the actual location.
David Bauer responded that he wanted to view the drawing just to make sure the
applicant is covered. He responded that he wanted to make sure it was staked.
Hahn Nguyen placed a copy of the survey on the projector for the Board members to
view.
Vicki Larose asked how much further back the home would have to be built in order to
avoid the dry creek bed.
Hahn Nguyen stated that the estimate is roughly 50 to 75-feet.
Chairman Prinster asked if there was anyone in the audience that would like to speak
for or against this application. There were no speakers
Chairman Prinster asked the Board members if they had any further comments or
discussion.
Hearing none, Mr. Prinster asked for a motion to approve this appeal.
David Bauer made a motion to approve VAR17-13. The motion was seconded by
Robert Sundermeyer.
The vote on the application was as follows:
Vicki LaRose

- Yes

David Bauer

- Yes Kevin DeSain

Gerry Prinster

- Yes

Robert Sundermeyer

- Yes
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Application VAR17-13 was unanimously APPROVED.
The vote count was 5 Yeas, 0 Nays, and 0 Abstentions.

II.

11024 STONEBRIDGE LN - VARIANCE REQUEST
Application:
Owners:
Applicants:
Variance Requested:

Zoning:
Area:
Location:

Council District:
Account No.:

VAR18-02
Matthew J. Kraner and Elizabeth G. Kraner
Matthew J. Kraner and Elizabeth G. Kraner
Section 405.080.D.3 - To vary the minimum
required side yard setback for a singlefamily residence from 40 feet to 32 feet
A, Agricultural District
3.02 acres
Approximately 1,000 feet west of the intersection
of Stonebridge Lane and Avondale Meadows
Drive, near the City of O'Fallon
2
T072000529

Secretary Kevin DeSain read the variance request aloud. Chairman Gerry Prinster then
opened the public hearing and asked the owner or owner’s representative to approach
the podium to explain the request.
Elizabeth Kraner, property owner, was sworn in. Mrs. Kraner stated that the
construction of their new home is complete. The builder placed the stake at 44 feet from
the flag, and the survey came back at 33.9 feet. She requested to be granted a variance
for the south side yard to be adjusted to 32 feet. The encroachment within the minimum
40 foot side yard setback is preventing the title company from issuing title insurance,
meaning that a mortgage typically cannot be secured.
Kevin DeSain asked if the Builder or THD Surveying staked the property.
Elizabeth Kraner responded that the builder staked the property.
David Bauer asked who the builder is.
Elizabeth Kraner responded that Lenny Schulte Construction is the builder. Mrs. Kraner
stated that previously her plans with the architect’s drawing at 25 feet were approved.
Mrs. Kraner stated that she didn’t know what happened; there was some kind of error.
She stated that the permit was submitted to be approved at the 25 foot setback, but
there was a verbal saying it had to be at 40 feet. The permit then got approved later that
day before the building plans were changed.
Kevin DeSain asked if a building permit had been issued for the property.
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Mark Price, County Planner, responded that there is a building permit. He stated that
there has been an error made but it is hard to say exactly what happened. Mr. Price
stated that Planning staff did note in the permit that a 40 foot setback was required.
Kevin DeSain asked if there was record of the 25 foot mentioned.
Mark Price responded that he is not aware.
David Bauer asked the applicant if she had a copy of permit or documentation.
Elizabeth Kraner responded that she had documentation on her cellular phone showing
that the permit was approved. She stated that the permit was originally denied because
a 40 foot setback was required. Mrs. Kraner stated later that day, she was sent a copy
of the permit approval from her builder, who had been in contact with County staff. She
stated that she searched for PDF files and could not find the site plan. She stated that
her architect has no record of adjusting any plans to a 40 feet.
Kevin DeSain asked the applicant if the architect had a site plan that showed the plan to
be at 25 feet.
Elizabeth Kraner responded that the architect did and that she has the documentation
present.
Mark Price stated that in the initial review done by County Planning & Zoning staff, it
was stated that the setback needed to be at a minimum of 40 feet.
David Bauer asked the applicant if her builder staked the property.
Elizabeth Kraner responded that the builder did not. Originally Planning & Zoning
informed the builder that it had to be at 40 feet, so he went with that. She stated that the
permit then got approved with a 25 foot setback on June 6, 2017. The property was
staked after the permit approval was received.
David Bauer asked the applicant if the permit was approved by the County.
Elizabeth Kraner responded that Laurie Schulte spoke to Planning & Zoning staff and
was told that it was an error, and the permit should not have been approved.
Kevin DeSain asked County Staff if there were any record of emails from the County.
David Bauer asked to view the documentation that the applicant had a copy of on her
cell phone.
Kevin DeSain asked the applicant to provide a date from the records on her cell phone.
Elizabeth Kraner responded that she had emails only between herself and Laurie
Schulte. Laurie Schulte was in communication with the County. Mrs. Kraner stated that
she had the email with the approved permit that was sent to her from Mrs. Schulte.
Elizabeth Kraner stated that she had a copy of an email from Laurie Schulte of a “not
approved” application, followed by an “issued” permit. She showed the Board the issued
permit on the overhead projector screen.
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Chairman Prinster asked the applicant to confirm that the denial and approval were sent
to her within the same day.
Kevin DeSain asked County Staff if the building permit stated what the setbacks are.
Mark Price responded that he is not sure.
David Bauer asked Mark Price if the issued permit appeared to be legitimate.
Mark Price responded that it appears to be legitimate because the permit has the
Building Division’s logo on it.
Kevin DeSain asked the applicant to clarify if the Planning & Zoning Division stated that
the required setback was 25 feet and denied the permit, and then turned around and
issued the permit on the same day.
Elizabeth Kraner stated that she believes that when they submitted the plans to apply
for the building permit, the architect cited a 25 foot building line. At that time, they were
verbally told that the setback had to be at least 40 feet, so they were going to go back to
the architect to have the building plan changed. I was told later that day that the permit
had been approved.
Kevin DeSain responded perhaps the builder should be present at the meeting to speak
since he was the one who put the stake in the ground.
Elizabeth Kraner agreed with Kevin DeSain.
Mark Price stated that he was able to find the building permit but did not see any
mentions of the setbacks.
Chairman Prinster asked if the permit was granted.
Mark Price, County Planner, responded that it appears the permit was granted.
Kevin DeSain asked if that would be based on an approved plot plan.
Mark Price responded that is correct.
Kevin DeSain and David Bauer asked County staff to see a copy of the site plan that
was submitted.
Mark Price showed the Board a copy of the site plan that was dated May 18, 2017,
showing 25 foot setback.
Kevin DeSain asked Mark Price if the required setback for Agricultural property is 40
feet.
Mark Price Responded that is correct. He stated that on May 23, 2017, after the date of
submission, the first permit review stated that a 40 foot minimum setback was required,
and stated “Please indicate on the site plan that the requirements are being met.” He
stated that no other site plans were received following the May 23, 2017 submission.
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Chairman Prinster asked when the permit was granted to the applicant.
Mark Price responded that the permit was granted on June 6, 2017.
Elizabeth Kraner responded that the “permit issued” email was forwarded to her on
June 8, 2017.
Kevin DeSain asked County staff if there was a revised site plan showing that the
building was moved out to the building line on record.
Mark Price responded that there was not.
Chairman Prinster asked the Board members if they had any further comments or
discussion.
Chairman Prinster asked if the County staff had any comments regarding this variance
request.
Mark Price stated that he did not have anything else to add.
David Bauer asked County staff if what had happened is plausible.
Mark Price responded that an error was made somewhere along the process.
Kevin DeSain asked if the error was issuing a permit after it had been denied for not
meeting the minimum required setback.
Mark Price responded that he did not know the answer to that.
Kevin DeSain stated that the error was likely made by the builder staking the property,
instead of a licensed professional surveyor.
Chairman Prinster said that he’s known this particular builder for about 60 years, and
this is not something that would be typical for him to do.
David Bauer asked the applicant what the reason was for the house built at an angle on
the property.
Elizabeth Kraner responded that the neighbor’s home next door was built at an angle.
When they purchased the lot from the previous owners, they gave them their building
plans and they had intended to build on an angle as well. The driveways go up against
each other because of the creek, so it looks aesthetically pleasing to have the houses
complement each other facing on an angle.
Vicki LaRose asked if the houses that are currently here were on Google Earth.
Mark Price responded that the houses were not on Google Earth yet. Mr. Price showed
the photos of the property as staked, and the creek running across the property.
David Bauer asked County staff if he knew the number of houses built per year by this
specific builder.
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Mark Price responded that he did not know.
Chairman Prinster responded that he has built many homes for over 45 years.
Kevin DeSain stated that the architect should have known what the setback was from
the moment the plan was designed.
Chairman Prinster again asked the Board members and the County staff if they had any
further comments or discussion.
Chairman Prinster asked if anyone in the audience had any comments regarding this
variance request. There were no public speakers.
Vicki LaRose made a motion to approve VAR18-02. The motion was seconded by
Robert Sundermeyer.
The vote on the application was as follows:
Vicki LaRose

- Yes

David Bauer

- Yes

Gerry Prinster

- Yes

Robert Sundermeyer

- Yes

Kevin DeSain

- No

Application VAR18-02 was APPROVED.
The vote count was 4 Yeas, 1 Nay, and 0 Abstentions.

4. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES FROM THE JANUARY 4, 2018 REGULAR
MEETING
Chairman Prinster asked the Board members for a motion to approve the minutes from
the January 4, 2018 regular meeting. Vice-Chairman, David Bauer, made the motion to
approve and the motion was seconded by Robert Sundermeyer. The minutes were
approved by unanimous voice acclamation.

5. OTHER BUSINESS
NONE

ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING
Chairman Gerry Prinster called for a motion to adjourn the meeting.
The motion was made by Vicki LaRose and was seconded by David Bauer.
The motion to adjourn was approved by unanimous voice acclamation, and the meeting
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adjourned at 7:33 p.m.

Respectfully submitted by:

Gerry Prinster, Chairman
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